Wisconsin law.
SECTION 2. The secretary of state shall, each year, Duty of secreuntil the whole loan be repaid, furnish to the county iary of state. clerk of said county the amount which will be due from such school district, at the same time that he furnishes to that officer a statement of the state tax. It shall be the duty of the county clerk, on receiving such statement, to include the amount due from such district in his apportionment of the state taxes to the town, but it shall be carried out in a separate column, and the district from which it is due shall be specified. The town clerk shall charge such amount on his tax roll to the district to which it belongs, and the tax shall be collected by the town treasurer, and paid with the state tax to the county treasurer, who shall pay it to the state treasurer with the state taxes.

SECTION 3. And it is further provided that the said Limit of town indebtedness. school district No. 7, town of Baraboo, and county of Sauk, shall never, during the period for which said loan shall remain unpaid, become indebted or contract debts for a greater amount, including debts heretofore contracted, as well as that herein referred to, than five per cent. on the value of the taxable property in said school district, to be ascertained by the last assessment for state and county taxes previous to increasing the indebtedness authorized by this act. Before contracting any debt, and before any of said funds shall be delivered to said school district in exchange for said certificates of indebtedness, the said school district No. 7, town of Baraboo, Sauk county, shall file with the secretary of state an acceptance of the provisions or this act, and of the terms and limitations herein provided for, and thereupon the sum to be loaned shall be payable upon the order of the said district, in certificates of indebtedness now held by said commissioners of school and university lands.

SECTION 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 1, 1877.

[Published March 6, 1877.]

CHAPTER 101.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The mayor and common council of the Authority to issue bonde. 13 - Laws.

AN ACT to authorize the city of Appleton to issue corporate bonds for bridge purposes.

city of Appleton are hereby authorized in their discretion to issue the corporate bonds of said city, to an amount not exceeding fifteen thousand dollars to be applied to the rebuilding of the bridge across Fox river, from some point on Fox river, in the Second ward. at or near the foot of Pearl or Appleton streets, to be determined by the common council, to Lake street, in Fourth ward: provided. that the aggregate the amount of said bonds, together with all other indebtedness of said city shall not exceed five per centum the value of the taxable property therein, to on be ascertained by the last assessment for state and county taxes previous to the issue of said bonds.

SECTION 2. Said bonds shall be issued in denominations of not less than one hundred dollars, nor more than one thousand dollars each, with interest coupons attached; one-fifteenth of the principal sum so issued shall be payable on the first day of March in each year; and the annual interest upon the whole amount due shall be due and payable on said day in each year, at the rate of seven per cent. per annum.

SECTION 3. The principal and interest upon said bonds shall be due and payable at the office of the Union Trust Company, in the city of New York, or at such banking houses in the cities of Chicago, Milwaukee or Appleton, as shall be designated by the common council.

SECTION 4. All the restrictions and provisions applid [applicable] to the issuance of other corporate bonds of the city of Appleton, except bonds heretofore issued to aid in the construction of railroads, and to the assessment, levy and collection of both the principal and ininterest thereof, upon all the taxable real and personal property of said city, are hereby made applicable to the bonds herein authorized.

SECTION 5. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 1, 1877.

[Published March 8, 1877.]

СПАРТЕВ 102.

AN ACT to authorize the construction of a viaduct on Reservoir avenue, in the Sixth ward of the city of Milwaukee.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assemily, do enact as follows: SECTION 1. The common council of the city of Mil-

Authority to construct reservuir.

Denomination of bonds.

Payment of principal and interest.

Restrictions and provisions applicable.